

Barak Valley Cements Limited

July 18, 2019

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long term Bank Facilities	25.00	CARE B; Stable (Single B; Outlook: Stable)	Assigned
Total Facilities	25.00 (Rupees Twenty Five crore only)		

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers:

The rating assigned to the bank facilities of Barak Valley Cements Limited (BVCL) takes into account long track record of operations in the cement industry, integrated cement plant operations with captive limestone mines and locational advantage with strong customer base in North-East India.

The rating is, however, constrained by relatively small scale of operations, moderate financial risk profile and solvency position, working capital intensive operations, stretched liquidity position, exposure to volatility in input costs and cyclicality of the cement industry. Going forward, higher capacity utilization levels, improvement in financial profile, efficient management of working capital cycle and strengthening of liquidity position shall be the key rating sensitivities.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers:

Key Rating Weaknesses

Relatively small scale of operations: The company has relatively small scale of operations with installed capacity of 1000 tonnes per day (TPD) of cement and 600 TPD of clinker and sells cement only in the North-Eastern region of India. Capacity utilization during FY19 stood at 72% for cement and 90% for clinker.

Moderate financial risk profile and solvency position: The company has reported total operating income (TOI) of Rs.140.28 crore and profits after tax (PAT) of Rs.3.03 crore for FY19 as compared to TOI of Rs.150.23 crore and PAT of Rs.2.83 crore for FY18. The decline in TOI was mainly on account of heavy rains in the North Eastern region and partial plant shutdown for 35-40 days during FY19 for replacement and repair of machinery parts, which impacted the overall cement production. However, PAT in FY19 was higher on account of increase in other income, along with lower depreciation and interest cost. Overall gearing and interest coverage ratio stood at 0.76x as on March 31, 2019 (0.80x as on March 31, 2018) and 1.79x for FY19 (2.00x for FY18).

Working capital intensive operations and stretched liquidity position: The company's operations are working capital intensive. Gross Current Asset days stood at 77 days, while creditor days stood at 88 days in FY19 resulting into negative working capital cycle. However, high credit period is on account of stretched liquidity position of the company. Average utilization of fund-based limits remained high at 99.42% for the 12 months period ended May 2019. The company had free cash and bank balance of Rs.4.31 crore as on March 31, 2019.

Exposure to volatility in input costs and cement prices: The company has captive lime stone mines and procures its entire limestone requirement from its wholly-owned subsidiary i.e. Meghalaya Minerals and Mines Limited. Further, it meets its coal requirement through auctions or open market purchases from the domestic producers and thus remains exposed to risk arising on account of the volatility in the raw material prices. The company also remains exposed to risk of volatile movement in the price of diesel with respect to freight cost. Furthermore, with the company's presence restricted to North-East India, it remains susceptible to demand-supply dynamics and volatility in the prices of cement

Key rating strengths

Long track record of operations in cement industry: Established in 1999, the company has nearly 2 decades of experience in the business of cement manufacturing and sells cement under the brand name 'Valley Strong Cement'. It manufactures Ordinary Portland Cement (OPC) and Portland Pozzolana Cement (PPC) and its target markets are located in the North-Eastern states of India.

Cement plant operations with captive limestone mines: The company's manufacturing plant has locational advantage as the unit is situated on the National Highway connecting Guwahati and Silchar and located in the Barak Valley region of Badarpurghat, Distt. Karimganj, Assam and it is connected to other states of North-East such as Manipur, Mizoram, Tripura and southern part of Meghalaya, which are the company's target markets. The company also has captive lime stone mines, in

its wholly owned subsidiary viz. Meghalaya Minerals and Mines Limited (MMML), in district Jaintia of Meghalaya. The limestone mines are located within 75 km radius from the cement plant and have deposit life of over 100 years. BVCL is procuring its entire requirement of limestone from its subsidiary.

Strong customer base in North-Eastern region of India: The company sells cement through a distribution network comprising 150 dealers, in the North-Eastern states of Assam, Mizoram, Tripura, Manipur and Meghalaya. The company has a diversified and strong customer base including institutions and government agencies like Director General Of Supplies & Disposals (DGS&D), 19th Assam Rifles, Executive Engineer Rural Development (EERD), CPWD, ONGC, BSF, etc.

Industry outlook: Given the inherently cyclical nature of the cement industry, the company remains exposed to risks associated with the same. However, higher outlay and focus on infrastructure, housing and rural development are likely to boost the cement demand in the long-term, which in turn will benefit the companies in the sector.

Liquidity analysis: The company has free cash and bank balance of Rs.4.31 crore as on March 31, 2019. Average utilization of fund-based limits remained high at 99.42% for the 12 months period ended May 2019.

The company has scheduled debt repayments of around Rs. 1.56 crore in FY20 and Rs. 1.23- Rs. 1.56 crore in FY21 as against generated Gross Cash Accruals of Rs. 8.72 crore in FY19

Analytical Approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

[Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings](#)

[CARE's Policy on Default Recognition](#)

[Rating Methodology-Manufacturing Companies](#)

[Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector](#)

[Rating Methodology - Cement Industry](#)

About the Company

Barak Valley Cements Limited (BVCL), incorporated in April 1999, is engaged in the business of manufacturing and marketing cements of different grades under the brand name 'Valley Strong Cement'. The manufacturing unit of the company is located at Jhoom Basti, Devendranagar, Badarpurghat, District Karimganj, Assam and the company sells cement in the North-Eastern states of India.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total operating income	150.23	140.28
PBILDT	18.61	14.31
PAT	2.83	3.03
Overall gearing (times)	0.80	0.76
Interest coverage (times)	2.00	1.79

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	25.00	CARE B; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating history			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017
1.	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	25.00	CARE B; Stable	-	-	-	-

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact us
Media Contact

Mradul Mishra
 Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424
 Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Name: Ms Swati Jairath
 Tel: 011- 45333246
 Email: swati.jairath@careratings.com

Business Development Contact

Name: Ms Swati Agrawal
 Contact no. : 011-45333200
 Email ID: swati.agrawal@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

****For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com**